



No. 24-CT-1078

---

IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

Clerk of the Court  
Received 09/22/2025 09:45 PM  
Filed 09/22/2025 09:45 PM

LEON ERNEST WILLIAMS,  
APPELLANT,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,  
APPELLEE.

---

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE  
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

BRIAN L. SCHWALB  
Attorney General for the District of Columbia

CAROLINE S. VAN ZILE  
Solicitor General

ASHWIN P. PHATAK  
Principal Deputy Solicitor General

GRAHAM E. PHILLIPS  
Deputy Solicitor General

\*BRYAN J. LEITCH  
Assistant Attorney General  
Office of the Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General  
400 6th Street, NW, Suite 8100  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 724-6524 (office)  
(202) 741-0649 (fax)

bryan.leitch@dc.gov

\*Counsel expected to argue

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
1.    Legal Background .....	3
A.    District statutes and regulations.....	3
i.    Relevant firearm regulations .....	3
ii.    Relevant traffic regulations .....	4
B.    The Fourth Amendment framework .....	5
C.    The Second Amendment framework .....	6
2.    Factual Background.....	7
3.    Procedural Background .....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT .....	13
I.    Williams's Convictions Are Supported By Sufficient Evidence.....	13
A.    Sufficient evidence supports Williams's conviction for failure to notify of concealed carry.....	14
1.    Section 7-2509.04(d) does not require licensees to be "carrying a concealed pistol" on their person.....	15
2.    Williams was "carrying a concealed pistol" within the meaning of Section 7-2509.04(d) .....	17
B.    Sufficient evidence supports Williams's conviction for attempted unlawful transportation of a firearm .....	20

C. Sufficient evidence supports Williams's conviction for failing to carry his concealed pistol in a holster .....	22
II. Williams's Fourth Amendment Claims Are Forfeited, Meritless, Or Both .....	25
A. Williams's "reasonable suspicion" claim is forfeited and wrong.....	25
B. Williams's firearm was properly admitted .....	28
1. Police had probable cause to search Williams's truck .....	29
2. Alternatively, Williams's firearm was admissible under the "inevitable discovery" doctrine .....	31
III. Williams's Second Amendment Claim Is Forfeited And Lacks Merit .....	32
A. Williams forfeited his claim by ignoring his threshold burden to show that the Second Amendment's text protects his conduct.....	33
1. Williams never argued in the trial court that the Second Amendment's plain text covers his conduct.....	33
2. Williams has not shown that the trial court erred, let alone plainly so, in rejecting his <i>Bruen</i> claim .....	34
B. Williams's claim fails under any standard because the District's laws comport with historical traditions.....	37
1. The historical tradition includes manner-of-carry laws .....	38
2. The District's laws are consistent with the historical tradition of manner-of-carry regulations .....	42
3. Williams's counterarguments lack merit.....	46
CONCLUSION.....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\*

### *Cases*

<i>Aboye v. United States</i> , 121 A.3d 1245 (D.C. 2015) .....	16
<i>Antonyuk v. James</i> , 120 F.4th 941 (2d Cir. 2024) .....	42, 43, 47, 48
<i>Barton v. State</i> , 66 Tenn. 105 (1874).....	40
<i>Bianchi v. Brown</i> , 111 F.4th 438 (4th Cir. 2024) (en banc) .....	40
<i>Broom v. United States</i> , 118 A.3d 207 (D.C. 2015) .....	12, 25, 30
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 979 A.2d 630 (D.C. 2009) .....	35
<i>Bufskin v. Collins</i> , 604 U.S. 369 (2025).....	24
<i>Clyburn v. United States</i> , 48 A.3d 147 (D.C. 2012) .....	18
<i>Diffey v. State</i> , 5 So. 576 (Ala. 1889).....	42
<i>*District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	6, 35, 36, 39, 40
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 333 A.3d 893 (D.C. 2025) .....	50

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Duffee v. District of Columbia</i> , 93 A.3d 1273 (D.C. 2014) .....	32
<i>Eslava v. State</i> , 49 Ala. 355 (1873).....	41
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 122 A.3d 876 (D.C. 2015) .....	22
<i>Fatumabahirtu v. United States</i> , 26 A.3d 322 (D.C. 2011) .....	20
<i>Fife v. State</i> , 31 Ark. 455 (1876).....	41
<i>Florida v. Harris</i> , 568 U.S. 237 (2013).....	29, 30
<i>Frey v. City of New York</i> , --- F.4th ---, 2025 WL 2679729 (2d Cir. Sept. 19, 2025).....	44, 45, 48
<i>G.W. v. United States</i> , 323 A.3d 425 (D.C. 2024) .....	20
<i>Hanson v. District of Columbia</i> , 120 F.4th 223 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....	40, 42, 43, 44
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 260 A.3d 663 (D.C. 2021) .....	6, 29, 30, 31, 32
<i>Harman v. United States</i> , 718 A.2d 114 (D.C. 1998) .....	24
<i>Hawkins v. United States</i> , 902 A.2d 99 (D.C. 2006) .....	26
<i>Heien v. North Carolina</i> , 574 U.S. 54 (2014).....	25
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 801 F.3d 264 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	36

<i>Hicks v. United States</i> , 730 A.2d 657 (D.C. 1999) .....	6
<i>*Howerton v. United States</i> , 964 A.2d 1282 (D.C. 2009) .....	15, 18
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	6, 30
<i>Impson v. State</i> , 19 S.W. 677 (Tex. Ct. App. 1892).....	42
<i>Int'l &amp; G.N. Ry. Co. v. Folliard</i> , 1 S.W. 624 (Tex. 1886).....	41
<i>Jeffrey v. United States</i> , 892 A.2d 1122 (D.C. 2006) .....	19
<i>Jones v. District of Columbia</i> , 996 A.2d 834 (D.C. 2010) .....	49
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 386 A.2d 308 (D.C. 1978) .....	21
<i>Koons v. Atty. Gen. of N.J.</i> , --- F.4th ---, 2025 WL 2612055 (Sept. 10, 2025).....	46
<i>Larson-Olson v. United States</i> , 309 A.3d 1267 (D.C. 2024) .....	17
<i>Mattete v. United States</i> , 902 A.2d 113 (D.C. 2006) .....	11, 13
<i>McCoy v. ATF</i> , 140 F.4th 568 (4th Cir. 2025) .....	43, 44, 47
<i>McFerguson v. United States</i> , 770 A.2d 66 (D.C. 2001) .....	32
<i>McGuirk v. State</i> , 1 So. 103 (Miss. 1887).....	41

<i>McRorey v. Garland</i> , 99 F.4th 831 (5th Cir. 2024) .....	34
* <i>Md. Shall Issue, Inc. v. Moore</i> , 116 F.4th 211 (4th Cir. 2024) (en banc) .....	33, 34, 36
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998).....	15
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846) .....	49
* <i>NYSRPA, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	6, 7, 13, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 40, 46, 48
<i>Oakland Tactical Supply, LLC v. Howell Township</i> , 103 F.4th 1186 (6th Cir. 2024) .....	34
* <i>Picon v. United States</i> , --- A.3d ---, 2025 WL 2536082 (D.C. Sept. 4, 2025).....	6, 37, 46, 48
<i>Roberts v. United States</i> , 216 A.3d 870 (D.C. 2019) .....	17
<i>Robertson v. Baldwin</i> , 165 U.S. 275 (1897).....	6, 35
<i>Ruffin v. United States</i> , 76 A.3d 845 (D.C. 2013) .....	16
<i>Sacramento Nav. Co. v. Salz</i> , 273 U.S. 326 (1927).....	21
<i>Sanders v. United States</i> , 330 A.3d 1013 (D.C. 2025) .....	31
<i>Schoenthal v. Raoul</i> , --- F.4th ---, 2025 WL 2504854 (7th Cir. Sept. 2, 2025).....	41, 44, 48
<i>Sims v. United States</i> , 963 A.2d 147 (D.C. 2008) .....	12, 34

<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 813 A.2d 216 (D.C. 2002) .....	20
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 283 A.3d 88 (D.C. 2022) .....	25, 34
<i>Snowden v. United States</i> , 52 A.3d 858 (D.C. 2012) .....	15, 18
<i>Speight v. United States</i> , 671 A.2d 442 (D.C. 1996) .....	6
<i>State v. McManus</i> , 89 N.C. 555 (1883) .....	41
<i>Stilly v. State</i> , 11 S.W. 458 (Tex. Ct. App. 1889).....	41
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	5
<i>Thomas v. United States</i> , 985 A.2d 409 (D.C. 2009) .....	14
<i>Tucker v. United States</i> , 708 A.2d 645 (D.C. 1998) .....	5, 27
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 116 F.4th 458 (5th Cir. 2024) .....	34
<i>United States v. Draine</i> , 48 F.3d 562, 1995 WL 66735 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	26
<i>United States v. Gale</i> , 952 F.2d 1412 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	31
<i>United States v. Glover</i> , 851 A.2d 473 (D.C. 2004) .....	5, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Harrison</i> , --- F.4th ---, 2025 WL 2452293 (10th Cir. Aug. 26, 2025).....	43

<i>United States v. Hutchinson,</i> 408 F.3d 796 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>United States v. Jackson,</i> 138 F.4th 1244 (10th Cir. 2025) .....	33
<i>United States v. Manney,</i> 114 F.4th 1048 (9th Cir. 2024) .....	34, 37
<i>United States v. Musser,</i> 873 F.2d 1513 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	14
<i>United States v. Perez-Garcia,</i> 96 F.4th 1166 (9th Cir. 2024) .....	43
<i>United States v. Person,</i> 754 F. Supp. 3d 231 (D.D.C. 2024).....	27, 28
* <i>United States v. Rahimi,</i> 602 U.S. 680 (2024).....	7, 9, 11, 37, 38, 39, 43, 47, 48, 50
<i>United States v. Seiwert,</i> --- F.4th ---, 2025 WL 2627468 (7th Cir. Sept. 12, 2025).....	45, 47
<i>United States v. Taylor,</i> 743 F. Supp. 3d 168 (D.D.C. 2024).....	23
<i>United States v. Toms,</i> 136 F.3d 176 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>United States v. Vereen,</i> --- F.4th ---, 2025 WL 2394444 (2d Cir. Aug. 19, 2025).....	36
<i>United States v. Vinton,</i> 594 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	25, 27
<i>United States v. Wallace,</i> 213 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	27
<i>United States v. Williams,</i> 773 F.3d 98 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	29

<i>White v. United States</i> , 714 A.2d 115 (D.C. 1998) .....	18
<i>Willis v. State</i> , 32 S.E. 155 (Ga. 1898) .....	42
<i>Wolford v. Lopez</i> , 116 F.4th 959 (9th Cir. 2024) .....	45
<i>Wormsley v. United States</i> , 526 A.2d 1373 (D.C. 1987) .....	21
<i>Statutes, Rules, and Regulations</i>	
D.C. App. R. 3.....	2
D.C. App. R. 4.....	2
D.C. Code § 7-2509.04 .....	1, 4, 9, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 31, 32
D.C. Code § 7-2509.07 .....	16
D.C. Code § 7-2509.10 .....	4
D.C. Code § 7-2509.11 .....	3
D.C. Code § 22-4502 .....	16
D.C. Code § 22-4504.02 .....	1, 4, 9, 12, 20, 21, 22, 32, 36, 45
D.C. Code § 22-4506 .....	3, 16
D.C. Code § 22-4515 .....	4
D.C. Code § 50-2207.02 .....	5, 26, 27, 32
18 DCMR § 422.....	1, 4, 7, 26
18 U.S.C. § 926A .....	4
24 DCMR § 100.....	3

24 DCMR § 2344 .....	2, 3, 4, 9, 12, 22, 23, 24, 25, 32, 36, 44
1 W. & M., Sess. 2 (1689) .....	38
1 Stat. 272 (May 8, 1792) .....	39
1793 N.H. Laws 465 .....	40
1813 Ky. Acts 100-01 .....	40
1813 La. Laws 172-73 .....	40
1821 Tenn. Acts 15-16.....	40
1838 Va. Laws, ch. 101 .....	40
1871 Tex. Gen. Laws 25 .....	41
1887 Terr. N.M. Laws ch. 30.....	41
1889 Terr. Ariz. Laws, No. 13 .....	41
1921 Wis. Sess. Laws 870 .....	42
1923 N.D. Laws 380 .....	42
1925 Mich. Pub. Acts 473.....	42
1931 Pa. Laws 498 .....	42
An Act for the Regulation of the Militia of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, ch. 1696 (April 11, 1793).....	39
An Act To Guard And Protect The Citizens Of This State, Against The Unwarrantable And Too Prevalent Use Of Deadly Weapons (Dec. 25, 1837) .....	49
An Ordinance Containing Regulations as to Gun-powder, ch. II, § 3 (Jul. 27, 1816) .....	40
The Militia Law of New Hampshire (1829) .....	39

U.S. Const. amend. II.....	6
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	5
<i>Other</i>	
2 Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989) .....	15
Benjamin Vaughan Abbott, <i>Judge and Jury</i> (1880).....	39
Committee on Judiciary and Public Safety, Report on Bill 20-930 (Nov. 25, 2014).....	14, 17
David B. Kopel & Joseph G.S. Greenlee, <i>The History of Bans on Types of Arms Before 1900</i> , 50 J. of Leg. 223 (2024) .....	49
George Washington Letter To Maj. Gen. Philip Schuyler (Feb. 9, 1777).....	39
MPD Gen. Order, No. 602.01, Vehicle Searches and Inventories (June 20, 2019).....	32
Patrick J. Charles, <i>Armed in America</i> (2018) .....	39
Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1st ed. 1755) .....	35
Thomas Jefferson, Report of Committee to Prepare a Plan for a Militia (Mar. 25, 1775) .....	39
